The Operational Creditor issued a statutory demand notice

under section 8 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2Ot6, on

05.05.2022 demanding the entire amount in default i.e., unpaid

operational debt in default as on 31" March,2022, for a total sum

of Rs.18,69,06,5401- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Sixty-Nine Lakhs

Six Thousand Five Hundred and Forty) including interest and

warehouse custodian fees.

f. In the reply to the demand notice, dated 16th May,2022,

it has been incorrectly contended that there have been pre-

existing disputes. There are no disputes at all between the

Operational Creditor and the Corporate Debtor.

[...]

liability towards the applicant and has stated that there is a pre-

existing dispute in regard to the debt claimed to be in default. The

g.t3d

relevant part of the reply of the respondent is reproduced herein

below:

7. I deny the purported liability of Rs.13,15,90,266/-(Rupees
Thirteen Crores Fifteen Lacs Ninety thousand two hundred and
Sixty Six only/-) and since the same is denied, there is no question
of payment of any interest of Rs.5,19,83,780/- (Rupees Five
Cores Nineteen Lacs Eighty Three Thousand Seven Hundred
Eighty only/-) or Custodian Charges of Rs. 33,32,494/- (Rupees
Thirty three lacs Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred Ninety
Four only/-) as claimed by the Operational Creditor.

8. I say th;at primarily the present petition is not maintainable
due to the pre-existing disputes between the parties before the
issuance of demand notice under section I (I) of the Insolvency
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.